

**BEFORE THE JUDGE, LABOUR COURT-I AT AURANGABAD****(Presided over by D.V.Joshi)****REFERENCE (IDA) NO. 140 of 2008****Ex.O-4**Between

The Personal Manager,  
 Bajaj Auto Ltd., M.I.D.C.  
 Waluj, Aurangabad.           ...           ....           ...           First Party

**And**

Shri Vivek Tulshiram Wagh,  
 C/o Adv. Shri B.R.Kawre,  
 18, Roshan Co-op- Housing Society,  
 Garkheda, Aurangabad.   ...           ....           ....           Second Party

**Advocates:** Mr. S.V.Dankh, Learned Counsel for the 1st Party.

Mr. B.R. Kawre, Learned Counsel for IInd party.

**A W A R D****( Dtd. 18.08.2018 )**

1           The Deputy Commissioner of Labour, Aurangabad Division, Aurangabad has made Reference to this Court u/s 10(1)(c) r/w Section 12( 5) of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 that the dispute between the first party and the second party is not settled in conciliation proceeding and the said dispute is referred for adjudication to the Labour Court, Aurangabad. The first party in this matter is Bajaj Auto Ltd. and the second party is his workman.

2           Matter is pending for the evidence of second party. More than sufficient opportunity is given to the second party to adduce his evidence. In spite of it second party continuously remained absent. The matter is old matter pending from 2008.

5            Considering the nature of matter and the proceeding before the Court, it appears that the second party is not interested to proceed with the said matter, hence under these circumstances as per order below Ex.U-4 dated 18.08.2018 I pass the following Award :

**AWARD**

1. The Reference is disposed off.
2. The second party is not entitled for any relief.
5. The copy of the Award be sent to the Dy. Commissioner of Labour, Aurangabad for publication and necessary action as per rules.

sd/-

( D.V.Joshi )

Presiding Officer & Judge,  
Labour Court-1, Aurangabad.

Date : 18.08.2018