

ORDER BELOW EXH. U-8
(Dtd. 06/11/2025)

1] This application is filed by legal heirs of the second party to take their names on record. The first party has filed say and claimed for passing appropriate order.

2] I have heard learned advocate for legal heirs of second party and first party.

3] The second party died on 20/07/2025 during the pendency of the reference and therefore, legal heirs have claimed to bring their names on record for continuation of case and for receiving monetary benefits payable to the deceased. This application is supported by affidavit and death certificate with Adhaar Card of the legal heirs. In view of nature of reference and claim of deceased second party the legal heirs being near relative and having right to proceed case against first party and having right to claim monetary benefits receivable by the deceased being workman hence, application deserves to be allowed. Consequently, I proceed to pass following order;

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. The legal heirs be brought on record.
3. Issue letter to the Dy. Commissioner of Labour for correction of reference and report.

Place: Aurangabad
Date : 06/11/2025

(D. S. Khedekar)
Presiding Officer,
Labour Court-1, Aurangabad.